



Legislative Assembly of the State of Goa

**The Goa Salary,
Allowances and Pension
of Members of the Legislative
Assembly (Amendment)
Bill, 2002**

(Bill No. 15 of 2002)

(As passed by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Goa)

**GOA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT
ASSEMBLY HALL, PORVORIM
AUGUST, 2002.**

The Goa Salary, Allowances and Pension of
Members of the Legislative Assembly
(Amendment) Bill, 2002

(Bill No. 15 of 2002)

A

BILL

further to amend the Goa Salary, Allowances and Pension of Members of the Legislative Assembly Act, 1964.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Goa in the Fifty-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. *Short title and commencement.*— (1) This Act may be called the Goa Salary, Allowances and Pension of Members of the Legislative Assembly (Amendment) Act, 2002.

(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from the 1st day of August, 2002.

2. *Amendment of section 3.*— In section 3 of the Goa Salary, Allowances and Pension of Members of the Legislative Assembly Act, 1964 (Act No. 2 of 1965) (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Act"),—

(i) for the words "three thousand", the words "five thousand" shall be substituted;

(ii) after the "Explanation" to the existing proviso, the following proviso shall be inserted, namely:—

" Provided further that a Member shall be entitled for an amount of Rs. 300/- (Rupees three hundred only), per day, for residence on duty in lieu of the accommodation provided under section 4."

3. *Insertion of new section.*— After section 3AAA of the principal Act, the following section shall be inserted, namely:—

"3AAAA. *Constituency office allowance.*— A Member using a premises in his constituency for the purpose of his office shall be entitled for an allowance of rupees three thousand per month."

4. *Amendment of section 3B.*— In section 3B of the principal Act,—

(a) in sub-section (1),—

(i) for the expression "1st day of July, 2000", the expression "1st day of August, 2002" shall be substituted;

(ii) for the words "rupees two thousand and five hundred", the words "rupees five thousand" shall be substituted;

(iii) for the words "two hundred and fifty rupees", the words "three hundred rupees" shall be substituted;

(iv) after the words "in the Assembly", the words "subject to a maximum of rupees twelve thousand per month" shall be inserted;

(b) in the proviso to sub-section (3), after the words "freedom fighter", the words "or any pension received by such pensioner as a teacher in an aided educational institution" shall be inserted.

5. *Amendment of section 5.*— In section 5 of the principal Act, after sub-section (2), the following sub-section shall be inserted, namely:—

"(3) A Member travelling outside the State, either in the capacity of Committee Member or in any other official capacity, shall be entitled for reimbursement of an amount to the extent of Rs. 1,000/- per day in lieu of his/her accommodation/stay during his/her travel as aforesaid."

6. *Insertion of new section.*— After section 5 of the principal Act, the following section shall be inserted, namely:—

"5A. *Petrol for personal vehicle.*— A Member shall be entitled for a maximum of two hundred litres of petrol, per month, for the use of his personal vehicle, the cost of which shall be borne by the Legislature Secretariat in the prescribed manner."

7. *Insertion of new section.*— After section 7B of the principal Act, the following section shall be inserted, namely:—

"7BB. *Appointment of other staff.*— A Member shall be entitled for appointment of

the following staff during his tenure, with such pay scale as applicable to Government employees of equal status:—

(i) one Junior Stenographer;

(ii) one Junior Assistant;

(iii) one Driver:

Provided that if the Member so desires, he may opt for appointment of any Government employee of his choice on deputation on the same pay scale as specified above."
